

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

CHILDREN’S HEALTH DEFENSE,)
A California Nonprofit corporation, et al.,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

THE CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, *et al.*,)

Defendants.)

Case No.: 23-cv-4228-HB

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page #</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. PLAINTIFFS PLEAD STANDING AND COGNIZABLE CLAIMS SUFFICIENT TO OVERCOME DEFENDANTS’ MTD	3
A. All Plaintiffs Have Sufficiently Pled Facts to Demonstrate That They Have Standing	3
B. The Individual Plaintiffs Have Pled Sufficient Facts to Demonstrate Standing.....	3
C. Deprivation of Constitutional Rights Establishes Standing.....	9
III. PLAINTIFFS MORE THAN SUFFICIENTLY PLEAD CLAIMS UPON WHICH RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED	12
A. Plaintiffs Meet the Requirements of a Well-Pled Complaint	13
B. Plaintiffs Have Sufficiently Pled that the NCVIA Preempts the MCRs.....	13
C. Plaintiffs have Adequately Pled Violations of Constitutionally Protected Parental Rights	17
D. Plaintiffs Have Sufficiently Alleged Violations of Pennsylvania Law and the Non-Delegation Clause of the Pennsylvania Constitution.....	21
E. In the Event Defendants’ MTD is Granted, Plaintiffs Request Leave to Amend.....	22
IV. CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Federal Cases**

<i>Anspach v. Philadelphia</i> , 503 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2007).....	18, 19
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	13
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	13
<i>Booth v. Bowser</i> , 597 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC</i> , 562 U.S. 223 (2011).....	15
<i>Calabretta v Floyd</i> , 189 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 1999)	10, 20
<i>Cleveland Board of Education v. LaFleur</i> , 414 U.S. 632 (1974).....	20
<i>Connelly v. Lane Constr. Corp.</i> , 809 F.3d 780 (3d Cir. 2016).....	3
<i>Garcia v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 70, 105 S. Ct. 479, 83 L. Ed. 2d 472 (1984).....	15
<i>Grasso v. Katz</i> , 2023 WL 4615299 (3d Cir. 2023).....	3
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Com'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	12
<i>Jerome v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 101, 63 S. Ct. 483, 87 L. Ed. 640 (1943).....	15
<i>Kaemmerling v. Lappin</i> , 553 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	11, 18, 20
<i>Miss. Choctaw Indian Band v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989).....	15

Neitzke v. Williams,
490 U.S. 319 (1989).....13

Pa. Prison Soc’y v. Cortes,
508 F.3d 156 (3d Cir. 2005).....12

Parham v. J.R.,
442 U.S. 584 (1979).....20

Pennsylvania Medical Soc. v. Marconis,
755 F. Supp. 1305 (3d Cir. 1991)14

Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
455 U.S. 363 (1982).....12

Roberts v. Mayor & Burgesses of the London Borough of Brent,
70 Fed. Appx. 615 (3d Cir. 2003).....22

Santosky v. Kramer,
455 U.S. 745 (1982).....20

Scheuer v. Rhodes,
416 U.S. 232 (1974).....13

Schreiber Distrib. Co. v. Serv-Well Furniture Co.,
806 F.2d 1393 (9th Cir. 1986)22

State Farm Bank, F.S.B. v. Dist. of Colum.,
640 F. Supp. 2d 17 (D.D.C. 2009).....4

Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.,
534 U.S. 506 (2002).....13

Tatel v. Mt. Lebanon School District,
2023 WL 3740822 (W.D. Pa. 2023).....18, 19

Tatel v. Mt. Lebanon School District,
637 F. Supp. 3d 295 (W.D. Pa. 2022).....18

Troxel v. Granville,
530 U.S. 57 (2000).....20

Wallis ex. rel. Wallis v. Spencer,
202 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 1999)4, 20

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
406 U.S. 205 (1972).....20

United States Constitution

Fifth Amendment11, 16, 17
 Fourteenth Amendment11, 16, 17
 Article III, § 23
 Article VI, Clause 213

Pennsylvania Constitution

Article II, § 111, 21

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 220117
 42 U.S.C. § 300a-26(d)17
 42 U.S.C. § 300aa-1 et seq.16
 42 U.S.C. § 300aa-2622
 42 U.S.C. § 300aa-26(c)-(d)16
 42 U.S.C. § 300aa-26(d)14
 42 U.S.C. § 300aa et seq.1
 42 U.S.C. § 198317

Pennsylvania Statutes

11 P.S. § 251321
 11 P.S. § 2513(a)22
 11 P.S. § 2513(c)(1)21
 35 P.S. § 1010121
 63 P.S. § 390-9.2(a)(5)22

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 12(b)(6)12, 13

Legislation and Legislative Materials

D.C.’s Minors Consent Act, D.C. Law 24-3121
 National Childhood Vaccine Injury Act of 1986 *passim*

Public Health Service Act

§ 31916
 § 212622

Online Sources

12 *COVID-19 Vaccination Strategies for Your Community*, CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND PREVENTION (Nov. 29, 2022)
<https://www.cdc.gov/vaccines/covid-19/vaccinate-with-confidence/community.html>7

Beccah Hendrickson, *‘Vaxx-It-Ball’ clinic helps vaccinate more than 100 teenagers in Overbrook*, 6ABC.COM (July 17, 2021)
<https://6abc.com/covid-19-vaccines-vax-it-ball-event-overbrook-basketball-clinic/10894063/>6

CBS Mornings, *Meet the group of Philadelphia teens fighting to stop COVID vaccine misinformation*, CBSNEWS.COM (Aug. 10, 2021)
<https://www.cbsnews.com/news/teen-vaccine-ambassadors-covid-vaccine/>6

Consent for Vaccinations of Minors Amendment Act of 2022, COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,
<https://code.dccouncil.gov/us/dc/council/laws/24-312>1, 2

COVID-19 Vaccines, PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,
<https://www.health.pa.gov/topics/disease/coronavirus/Vaccine/pages/vaccine.aspx>2

Health Department Update on Measles Outbreak – January 12, CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, Press Releases (Jan. 12, 2024)
<https://www.phila.gov/2024-01-12-health-department-update-on-measles-outbreak-january-12/>8

Nina Feldman/WHYY, *This 16-year-old wanted to get the COVID vaccine. He had to hide it from his parents*, WITF.ORG (Feb. 17, 2022)
<https://www.witf.org/2022/02/17/this-16-year-old-wanted-to-get-the-covid-vaccine-he-had-to-hide-it-from-his-parents/>6

School Based Health Suites, GREATER PHILADELPHIA HEALTH ACTION, INC.,
<https://gphainc.org/school-based-health-suites/>6

Teen Vaxx Ambassadors, supra,
<https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=OhdLfrAv01Y>7

Vaccine Excipient Summary, CDC.GOV (Nov. 1, 2021)
<https://www.cdc.gov/vaccines/pubs/pinkbook/downloads/appendices/b/excipient-table-2.pdf>8

Video: CBS This Morning, *Philly teens campaign to get kids under 17 years old vaccinated*, CBSNEWS.COM (Aug. 10, 2021)
<https://www.cbsnews.com/video/philly-teens-campaign-to-get-kids-under-17-years-old-vaccinated/>7

Video: *It's Your Turn! Take Your Covid-19 Shot Today!* STEVE THE LEGACY
 (June 20, 2021)
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=MO_nbHG6Zhs7

Video: *Teen Vaxx Ambassadors*, THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PHILADELPHIA
 (Jan. 29, 2022)
<https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=OhdLfrAv01Y>.....7

Your Community, CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND PREVENTION (Nov. 29,
 2022)
<https://www.cdc.gov/vaccines/covid-19/vaccinate-with-confidence/community.html>;7
